a "beneficial owner" of a security if that person has or shares "voting power," which includes the power to vote or to direct the voting of such
security, or "investment power," which includes the power to dispose of or to direct the disposition of such security. In computing the number of
shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, shares of common stock subject to options held by that
person that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of February 2, 2009 are deemed outstanding.

   The percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 25,476,861 shares of voting common stock outstanding on February 2, 2009. Unless
otherwise indicated and subject to community property laws where applicable, the selling stockholders named in the following table have, to our
knowledge, sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares beneficially owned by them.

Beneficial Ownership After Offering

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Offering

Number of Shares of
Common Stock PercentageAdditional

Shares to
be
Sold
under
Full

Exercise
of OptionName of Selling Stockholder

Number of
Shares of
Common
Stock Percentage

Number of
Shares

Offered in
this

Offering
Without
Option

With
Option

Without
Option

With
Option

Back to School
Acquisition, L.L.C.(1) 20,282,976 79.6% 4,050,000(6) 607,500(6) 16,232,976 15,625,476 61.3% 58.7%
Hart Capital LLC(2) 2,109,112 8.3% 400,000(7) 67,500(7) 1,709,112 1,641,612 6.5% 6.2%
Management
Stockholders(3):
David F. Carney(4) 583,942 2.3% 35,000 � 548,942 548,942 2.1% 2.1%
Scott M. Shaw(5) 427,477 1.7% 15,000 � 412,477 412,477 1.6% 1.5%

(1)
Based solely on the information reported in a statement on Schedule 13G/A filed with the SEC on February 14, 2008 by Stonington
Capital Appreciation 1994 Fund, L.P., Stonington Partners, L.P., Stonington Partners, Inc., Stonington Partners, Inc. II, collectively,
the Stonington Entities and Back to School Acquisition, L.L.C., or BSA, and information provided to us by Stonington Entities, BSA
and Five Mile River Capital Partners LLC, or FMRCP, Hart Capital LLC and Steven W. Hart. The Stonington Entities control and
have a 100% economic interest in BSA. BSA (i) owns 18,165,500 shares; (ii) has the power to direct the voting and, in certain